

News Release

OFFICE OF LOUISIANA STATE FIRE MARSHAL

Department of Public Safety & Corrections
Public Safety Services

8181 Independence Blvd. Baton Rouge, LA 70806

VISIT OUR WEBSITE: www.lasfm.org

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Contact: Deputy Chief Brant Thompson

Release#: Office: 225-925-3661

Date: August 3, 2015 Cell: 225-247-6251

Ascension Firefighters Receive Assistance From the State

Grant funds to focus on firefighter safety

Gonzales, LA – Ascension Parish Fire District #1 and the State Fire Marshal's Office have entered into a cooperative endeavor agreement that will provide grant funds to purchase new fire and emergency equipment for the parish's volunteer firefighters.

District #1Fire Board Chairman James LeBlanc stated, "This equipment will be used to ensure the best safety to our personnel and also maintain our important fire insurance rating."

In response to the provision of the grant, State Fire Marshal H. "Butch" Browning, Jr. credited State Representative Johnny Berthelot for his leadership in the legislative process, his tireless efforts for firefighters and for facilitating the securing of the grant. Browning also noted that, "Ascension Parish is well served by Fire District #1 and we are proud to partner together to better protect people and their property."

The \$200,000 grant will be used towards the purchase of protective clothing and self-contained breathing units for firefighters and vehicle rescue/extraction tools for the 5th Ward, 7th District, Galvez-Lake, Geismar, Sorrento, and St. Amant fire stations, respectively.

END - END - END

OSFM-NEWSREL (10/14) Page 1 of 1

LOUISIANA OFFICE OF STATE FIRE MARSHAL

News Release – Addendum (Ascension Parish Grant; 8/3/15)



Pictured (Left-Right): State Fire Marshal H. "Butch" Browning, Jr.; State Representative Johnny Berthelot; Captain Sarah Pinion; Chief James Leblanc; Chief Wayne Hill

Photograph provided by the Louisiana State Fire Marshal's Office